importation price adjustments (e.g. 
royalties, transfer pricing adjustments, and 
others). 

PCA FINDINGS 
During the verification process, the Audit 
Team discovered that Company A received 
Debit Memos from their related foreign 
supplier, requiring them to pay a total 
amount of Four Billion Six Hundred Sixty-
Six Million Four Hundred Seventy-Seven 
Thousand Nine Hundred One Philippine 
Pesos (PhP4,666,477,901 equivalent to 
USD80,207,595) due to upward pricing 
adjustments on goods imported in 2022 
and 2023. 
Since the primary method for determining 
the dutiable value of an imported article is 
the transaction value—defined as the price 
actually paid or payable for the goods when

[...]

Company B is wholly dependent on their 
Customs Broker, which has led them to rely 
entirely on the broker’s declarations. 
Therefore, the Company was not aware that 
they had undervalued their freight costs 
which resulted to a total discrepancy in total 
landed cost of Three Million Eight 
Hundred Seventy-Nine Thousand Four 
Hundred Thirty-Eight Pesos 
(PhP3,879,438 or equivalent to 
USD66,271). 
With regards to the THC issue, adding the 
THC costs to PAPP has been an industry 
issue since PCA started in the Philippines 
because majority of the importers (including 
Company B) are not aware that these costs 
should be added to the price actually paid

[...]

THC costs to all their declarations which 
caused most of the importers, under audit, 
incurring additional costs relating to 

penalties and legal interest. In view of the 
THC issue, there was a total discrepancy in 
total landed cost amounting to Fourteen 
Million Five Hundred Thirty-Two 
Thousand Four Hundred Seventy-Five 
Pesos (PhP14,532,475 or equivalent to 
USD248,253). 
The Audit Team notified Company B of their 
findings, and the Company evaluated the 
basis of the Audit Team’s findings and 
resulting deficiency in value-added taxes, 
inclusive of the penalties thereon, in the 
total amount of Seven Million Six 
Hundred Thirty-Three Thousand Five 
Hundred Thirty-Five Pesos 
(PhP7,633,535 or equivalent to 
USD130,401), relating to the 
undervaluation of freight costs and 
adjustments to freight costs due to THC. 

PCA DECISIONS 
After the examination and review of the 
goods declaration together with the 
supporting documents and Company B’s 
accounting records, the Audit Team 
recommended a deficiency assessment, 
including penalties and legal interest, 
amounting to Seven Million Six Hundred 
Thirty-Three Thousand Five Hundred 
Thirty-Five Pesos (PhP7,633,535 or 
equivalent to USD130,401), relating to 
the undervaluation of freight costs and 
adjustments to freight costs due to THC. 
The Audit Team also gave Company B an 
opportunity to evaluate the basis of the 
audit findings, which the company agreed